(Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted [Section II.] by the authority aforesaid, That the township of Shamokin, in the same county, shall be a separate election district, to be called Shamokin district; and the electors thereof shall hold their general elections at the house now occupied by Jacob Reed, in the said township. And that the townships of Greenwood and Fishing creek, in said county, shall be an election district, to be called Fishing creek district; and the electors thereof shall hold their general election at the house now occupied by Samuel Smith, in Fishing creek township aforesaid. And that the place of holding the general elections for Bloom and Brier creek townships be, and the same is hereby, changed from the house of Samuel Boone, to the house now occupied by David Fowler in Brier creek township. And that that part of Mahoming township, which constituted a part of what was heretofore called the seventh election district, be and the same is hereby annexed to Washington district, any law or laws to the contrary hereof notwithstanding.

Passed January 2, 1801.

CHAPTER MMCLVIII.

A SUPPLEMENT TO THE ACT, ENTITLED, "AN ACT FOR ERECTING PART OF THE COUNTIES OF MIFFLIN, NORTHUMBERLAND, LYCOMING AND HUNTINGDON INTO A SEPARATE COUNTY."

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the governor shall be, and he is hereby, authorized to appoint three commissioners, for the purpose of running, marking and ascertaining part of the lines between the counties of Huntingdon and Centre, according to the following boundaries, that is to say: beginning at a point on the Tussey's mountain, three miles south-west of the line which

divided Mifflin and Huntingdon counties thence by a direct line to the head of the southwest branch of Baldeagle creek; and thence a direct line to the head waters of the Muchannan.

[Section II.] (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the said commissioners shall mark, run and ascertain part of the lines between the counties of Lycoming and Centre, beginning opposite to the mouth of Quinn's run, on the west branch of Susquehanna; thence a straight line to the mouth of Fishing creek, where it empties into Baldeagle creek and thence, to the northeast corner of Miles (late Haines) township, including Nittaney valley.

[Section III.] (Section III, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the said commissioners, or any two of them, shall make different duplicate plots of the lines so run, and shall deposit one of each thereof with the recorder of deeds of each county bounded by the lines so run, in order to their being entered of record.

[Section IV.] (Section IV, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the expenses attending the execution of the duties enjoined upon the commissioners as aforesaid appointed, shall be paid by the respective counties bounded by the said lines, in equal proportion for those lines adjoining them, for which purpose, the county commissioners are hereby authorized to draw warrants on their respective treasurers, in favor of the said commissioners appointed to run the lines aforesaid.

[Section V.] (Section V, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That whereas, by the ninth section of the act to which this is a supplement, the trustees of Centre county are authorized and directed to erect a courthouse, prison and other buildings for the safe keeping of the public records, on the public square in the town of Bellefonte; but as it appears ineligible that a prison should be erected on the public square of the said town, therefore the trustees of Centre county are hereby authorized to erect the prison for said county, on any of the lots in the town of Bellefonte, conveyed to them by James Dunlop and James Harris, which may appear to them most suitable and best situated for the same.

[Section VI.] (Section VI, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That any two of the trustees of Centre councy, shall in all cases be a quorum, to transact any business confided to them by this act, or by the act to which this is a supplement.

[Section VII.] (Section VII, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the townships of Upper Baldeagle and Centre in Centre county, shall be a separate election district, to be called the first election district; and the electors thereof shall hold their elections at the place where the courts are held, in the town of Bellefonte. And that the townships of Franklin and Halfmoon, in said county, shall be an election district, to be called the second election district; and the electors thereof shall hold their elections at the house now occupied by Abraham Elder, in Halfmoon township aforesaid.

Passed January 7, 1801.

CHAPTER MMCLIX.

AN ACT TO ERECT A NEW ELECTION DISTRICT IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That, from and after the passing of this act, the township of Stoney creek, and that part of Bedford township annexed to the county of Somerset, shall be an election district, to be called the sixth district; and the electors thereof shall hold their general elections at the house now occupied by John Roads, in said township of Stoney creek.

[Section II.] (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the electors residing within that part of Quamahoning township, in Somerset county, who now